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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20483

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE \’
MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY
OCTOBER 19, 1979
LATE OBJECTION TO MUR 581, Proposed Conciliation
Agreement attached to the General Counsel's
Memorandum dated October 15, 1979
Your office received a certification of approval at

5100, October 17, 1979, covering the above-named document.

Commissioner Reiche submitted an objection to MUR 581

at 2:54, October 19, 1979. A copy of his vote sheet is attached.
Your office was contacted immediately and it was

learned that the proposed actions had already be taken.
Commissioner Reiche's Executive Assiatant was given

this information.

ATTACHMENT :
Copy of Vote Sheet




TE'III:HE "2. 54

%i_ mmmm _,u_u

i 1 L. " -hﬂ"ﬂ'
uinw w, MOGARRY, RETCEE,

TO OFFICE OF mss:m wm BY: 10-17-79
e TR - 3 " 4100
'-,-m No. 581 Proposed Conciliation Agreenent dated 10-15-79

" (+) I approve the recommendation
il -Iﬂutnmwﬂn‘

comerrs: oy au ]

o .I‘l i T

I i |
2. . lﬂWMrﬁMﬂW

THE OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL WILL TAKE NO ACTION IN THIS MATTER
* UNTIL THE APPROVAL OF FOUR COMMISSIONERS IS RECEIVED. PLEASE
RETURN ALL PAPERS NO LATER THAN THE DATE AND TIME SHOWN ABOVE TO

THE OFFICE OF COMMISSION SECRETARY. ONE OBJECTION PLACES THE ITEM
ON THE EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA.




M. Rector @wearengin
301 West Maimn
pDurant, Oklahoma 74701

Re: MNUR 581
Dear Mr. Swearengin:

The Commission has voted to lnu;t the conciliation
agreement which you signed in connection with MUR 581.

Accordingly, upon my recommendation, the Commission

has closed its file on this matter inasmuch as it relates

-to your viplation of- the Act. A .copy ef.the #igned ... v e m roorm o aor o
conciliation agreement is enclosed for your records.

1f you have any questions, please contact Marsha
Gentner, the attorney assigned to thi tter, at (202)
523-4073.

General Counsel

Enclosure:

Conciliation Agreement — -~ .




CERTIFIED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mr. Rector Swearengin

301 West Main
Durant, Oklahoma 74701

Desar Mr. Swearengini

The Commission has votad to a t the conciliation
agreement which you sigmed in connect with NUR 581.
Accordingly, upon my recommendation, the Commission
has closed its file on this matter inasmuch as it relates
to your vioclation of the Act. A copy of the signed
conciliation agreement is enclosed for your records.

I1f you have any questions, please contact Marsha
Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-40713.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure:

Conciliation Agreement




This matter having been initiated by the m
in the ordinary course of carrying out its lm
responsibilities, and, after an investigationm, th 3G
Commission having found reasonable cause to nﬁhﬂ
Mr. Rector Swearengin (hereinafter "the Respondeat") has
violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A). A

WHEREFORE, the Commission and the hlm hﬁlﬂ
duly entersd into conciliation as provided for im 2 hl.ﬂ.
§ 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.

The Respondent has had a reascnable opportumity to
demonstrate that no action should be takem in thie

matter.

The Respondent enters into this agreement with the

Commission voluntarily.

The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On September 20, 1376, the Ward for Congress
Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.

Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the 58,000 loan to the Committee.
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Committes teceived §8,000 as & loan from the
First National Bank of Durant.

That Respondent, with two others, endorsed the
$6,000 loan. et
Endorsements of a bank loan to be used te influence
the nomination for election of any parsom to

Pederal office are to be considered mt::l.hm
by each endorser in preportion of the -ﬁmm.tm.
thereof that each endorser bears to the total number
of endorsers. 2 U.8.C. § 431(e) (5).

According to 2 U.5.C. § 431(e) (5), the Respondent
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress Committee
by endorsing, with two others, the $8,000 bank loan
to the Committee.

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) (1) (A) prohibits contributions

by an individual in excess of $1,000 per principal
campaign committee per election.

Respondent violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing in excess of $1,000 to the Ward for

Congress Committee.

The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the
amount of FEHJ 00




‘Electien m Act of 1971, il

General Conditions :

A. The Commission, on request of uynn 1 iny
& complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(ad(2),
concerning the matter at issue herein, or Il
its own motion, may review m
this Agreement. If the Conmission believes
that this Agresment or any requiresents thereocf
have been violated, it may institute a 'civil
action for relief in the United Itlﬂlmﬂ:
Court for the District of Columbia.
It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreemant is entered into in accordance with
2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constituta a complete
bar to any further action by the Commission with

regard to the matter set forth in this Agree-

mant.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agreement.







Mr. John Massey
2121 W. Main
Durant, Oklahoma

Dear Mr. Massey:

The Commission has voted to accept the conciliation
agreement which you signed in connection with NMUR 581,
Accordingly, upon my recommendation, the Commission
has closed its file on this matter inasmuch as it relates

~ &0 your violation-of -the-Act: A copy~of thé wighea'~ = -
conciliation agreement is enclosed for your records.

If you have any questions, please contact Marsha
nuntn;;i the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523""‘ = i

Enclosure;

Conciliation Agreemenmt




'gﬂ_r‘

This matter having been initiated by the Commission =
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the

Commission having found reasonable cause to belisve that Mr.
John Massey (hereinafter "the Respondent”) has violated
2 U.B.C. § 44la(a) (1) (n).

WHEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation as provided for im 2 U.8.C.
§ 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.

The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should ba taken in this

matter.

The Respondent enters into this agreement with the

Commission voluntarily.

The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On September 20, 1976, the Ward for Congress
Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.
Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the $8,000 loan to the Committee.




me wt _ )
That on ll-tuli-t-lu. ll!I the Ward in: ong
Committes received $@,000 as a loan from ﬂli
First National Bank of Durant.
That Respondent, with two others, endorsed the
$8,000 loan. 3

Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to influence
the nomination for election of any person to

Federal office are to be considered nmtrml
by each sndorser in proportion of the un]lhﬂllﬂt
thereof that each endorser bears to the total number
of endorsers. 2 U.S.C. § 431(e) (5).

According to 2 U.S8.C. § 431(e) (5), the Respondant
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress.
Committee by endorsing, with two others, the $8,000
bank loan to the Committee.

2 U.8.C. § 44la(a)(l) (A) prohibits contributions

by an individual in excess of $1,000 per principal
campaign committee per election.

Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing in excess of $1,000 to the Ward for
Congress Committee.

The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the

5O mel-
amount of $¥56. E"E}b‘z




l—u-ﬂnt. ﬁu-mw.p h m ur
. comply in all. nmﬂu the
Slection Campaign Act of 1971, as
" ¥. Genmeral Conditions '
x A. The Commimsion, on reguest of uy-nnl luu-.
a complaint under 2 ©.8.C. § 437g(a)(l), concerning
the matter at issue herein, or on its owm
motion, may review compliance with thll-llii-lnt
If the Commission believes that thll'lllllllﬂt
or any requirements thereof have been vielated,
it may institute a civil action for rﬂ:hlth the
United Btates District Court for the District of
Columbia.
It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance with
2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (5)(A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constitute a complete
bar to any further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this Agree-

ment.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall

become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.







MAIL

Mr. Eugene Stipe
Stipe, Gossett, Stipe,
Harper & Estes
Post Office Box 53567
2915 N. Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73152

Re: MUR 581
Dear Mr. Stipe:

The Commission has voted to accept the conciliation
N agreement which you signed in conmection with MUR 581.
i min s = 2ACCOTAingly, upon-my: recommendsblions ehe-Commissdon - - =" o« = o0
has closed its file on this nlthit inasmuch as it relates
to your violation of the Act. A nup{ of the signed

conciliation agreement is enclosed for your records.

If you have any questions, please contact Marsha

Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-4073.

Sincerely.,

William ldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure: : T e ik
Conciliation Agreement

cc: John B. Estes, Esquire
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Mr. Eugene Btipe

Stipe, Gossett, Btipe,

Harper & Estes

Post Office Box 53567

2915 N. Lincoln Boulsvard
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 731852

Rea: NUR 581

Dear Mr. Stipe:

The Commission has voted to accept the censlliation
agreement which you signed in connection with MUR S81.
Accordingly, upon my recommendation, the Commission
has closed its file on this matter inasmuch as it relates
to your violation of the Act. A copy of tha signed
conciliation agreement is enclosed for your records.

1f you have any questions, pleass contact Marsha
Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-40713.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure:
Cunciliation Agreement

cc: John B. Estes, Esquire
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} MUR 581 (79)
CONCILIATION AGRERMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Commission
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the Commission
having found reasonable cause to believe that Mr. Eugene
Stipe (hereinafter "the Respondent”) has violated 2 U.8.C.
§ 44la(a) (1) (A).

WHEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having

duly entered into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.l;ﬂ.

§ 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:
I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.

The Respondent has had a reascnable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this

matter.

The Respondent enters into this agreement with the

Commission voluntarily.

The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On September 20, 1976, the Ward for Congress
Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.
Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the $8,000 loan to the Committee.




B

Committes received $8,000 as a loan from the
First National Bank of Durant.

That Respondent, with two others, sndorsed the
$8,000 loan.

Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to influence
the nomination for slection of any parsom to

Federal office are to be considered comtributions
by each endorser in proportion of the unpaid balance
thereof that sach endorser bears to the total number
of endorsers. 2 U.S5.C. § 431(e) (5).

According to 2 U.S.C. § 431(e) (5), the Respondent
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress
Committee by endorsing, with two othargs the $8,000
bank loan to the Committee.

2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) prohibits contributions

by an individual in excess of $1,000 per principal

campaign committee per election.

Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by

contributing in excess of §$1,000 to the Ward for
Congress Committee.

The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the
amount of H-SG-#E"!’




Electisn m M ot .I‘.H.I.. as
General Conditions ;
A. The Commission, on reguest of anyons ﬂ.l.:l.'ll'

a complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1), eemcerning
the matter at issue herein, or on its own
motion, may review cempliance with this Agree-
ment. If the Commission believes that tﬁl
Agreement or any requirements thereof hllbﬂn
violated, it may institute a civil action for
relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance with

2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constitute a complete

bar to any further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this Agree-
ment.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.




— A«
william C. n.én'n-

Geaneral Counsel




CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Enmons, Secrestary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on Octobex 1?1
1979, the Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to accept the
signed conciliation agreements and joint counter offers h
the above-named respondents which were attached to the “Ii
Counsel's Memorandum dated October 15, 1979.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Aikens,
Friedersdorf, Harris, and McGarry.

Attest:

m;loﬁ?/?f

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 10-15-79, 12:17
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 10-~15=79, 4:00




Please havy the attsched Memo distributed to the Commission
o & 40 hour tally basis. X
Thank you.




- m 15, 1979

TO1: The Commission
FROM William C. ﬁlw
General Coungel-

BUBJECT: Proposed Conciliation Agresment of Rector Swearengin, et al
MUR 581

On June 12, 1979, the Commission found probable cause
to believe Rector Swearengin, E S8tipe, and John
violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by guaranteeing an $8,000
loan to the Ward for Congress Committee. The ts
were notified of this finding, and have responded by sending
this Office signed conciliation agreemsnts along with a check
from each respondent for $50.

Although the civil penalty assessed to respondents by
the Commission was $250 each, the Office of General Counsel
recommends that inasmuch as respondents have signed concili-
ation agreements admitting they vioclated the Federal Election
Campaign Act; their joint counter offer be accepted in order
to avoid the extensive costs of a lawsuit in Oklahoma,
thereby conserving Commission resources.

Attachments:

Letters and Conciliation Agreements
from Respondents (3)
Copies of Checks (3)




Ms. Marsha G. Gentner
Faderal Election

1325 K. Street, ! t
Washington, D. C. 63

Dear Ms. Gentmer: RE: MUR 381 (78)

I was a little embarrassed and ashamed when I received
the letter of August 2Znd, 1979 from ¥x. William €.
Oldaker concerning the personal penalty on the 380

note borrowed by the Ward for Congress Committee:

On November 20, 1978 I sent you a letter
copy of bank statsmemt of the Ward :

and a statement from the Bank expl in detail that
this money was not used and thamm that the

money was not to be used until sufficient signaturas
had been obtained.

Since I heard nothing further from Iou I thought that
this cleared this personal matter since I had the
penalty as Treasurer of the Ward for Congress ttee.
However, in order to clear this matter, I am emclosing a
cashier's check for $50.00 and the signed conciliation
Agreement for that amount.

I trust this will be approved and the pla}ter closed.
very Y,




in the ordinary course of carrying out its lmw
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the
Commission having found reasonable cause to uumm |
Mr. Rector Swearengin (hereinafter "the n-pundnniFiéiii'
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A). o .
WHEREFORE, the Cosmission and the Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation as provided for im 2 ﬁll.:.

§ 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:
I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

& DL

over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.
II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this
matter.
III. The Respondent enters into this agreement with the
Commission voluntarily.
IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as !ull.n-un
A. On September 20, 1976, the Ward for Congress
Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.
B. Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the 58,000 lcan to the Committee.



Committese received §8,000 as a loan !rn- Hll
First National Bank of Durant.

B. That Respondent, with two others, endorsed III
$8,000 loan.

C. Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to influence

the nomination for election of any person to
Federal office are to be considered mmm-
by each endorser in proportion of the unpaid h-llncu
thereof that each endorser.bears to the total number
of endorsers. 2 U.S.C. § 431(e)(5).

D. According to 2 U.S8.C. § 431(e) (5), the Respondent
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress Committee
by endorsing, with two others, the $8,000 bank loan
to the Committee.

E. 2 U.S8.C. § 44l1a(a) (1) (A) prohibits contributions
by an individual in excess of $1,000 per principal
campaign committee per election. :

F. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing in excess of 51,000 to the Ward for
Congress Committee.

G. The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the

amount of $58700




Blection Campaign Act of 1971,
General Conditions Bl
A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing

T Fol

Bl )

a complaint under 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (1),
concerning the matter at issue herein, or on

its own motion, may review compliance M

this Agreement. If the Commission belisves
that this Agreement or any requirements thereof
have been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District
Court for the District of Columbia.

It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance with

2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constitute a complate
bar to any further action by the Commission with
ragard to the matter set forth in this Agree-
ment.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement ihlll
become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agreement.
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RIMITTER

__Roctor Swearongin Date August 3, 1979

Pay TO THE i )
ORDER OF Fuderal Zlection Commission. 550.00

IS Q0 0crs

'S CHECK

«i2114200870%
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Mr. John Massey

¢/o Durant Enterprisas .
600 Montgomery Drive i e T
Durant, Oklahoma . TATOL w;. w0 el 0 - et

| o {13 VF he
i e W |

K it i &
Re: MUR 381 (78)

Dear Mr. Massey: 4

- - e i

4 }-': " i
The Federal Election Commission has found reasonable
cause to believe that you have violated 2 U.8.C, § (a)
(1) (A) by guaranteeing a pro rata share of a
Ward for Congress Committee in excess of $1,000. =

Please be advisad that the Commission is undexr a duty
to make every endeavor for a period of not less than thirty
(30) days to correct such a violation by informal methods
of conference, conciliation and persuasion, and to entasr
into a conciliation agreement. 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(5) (7).
1f we are unable to reach agreement during that period,
the Commission may, upon a finding of probable cause to
believe a violation has occurred, institute ciwvil suit. .

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B). B i e TR

Enclosed please find a conciliation agresment which
this office is prepared to recommend to the Commissicn in
settlement of this matter. If you agree with the provisions
of this agreement, please sign it and return it to the
Commission within ten days of your receipt of this letter.

I1f not, please contact Ms. Marsha G. Gentner at (202)523-4060
to to discuss your objections to the agreement. _.{.:f -

Eincerely,

‘. 'william C. OldaNer
General Counsel

Enclosure
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A
This matter having been initisted by the Cossbesies
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisery
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the
Commission having found reasonable cause to believe that Mr.
John Massey (hereinafter "the Respondent”) has violated
2 U.S5.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A).
WHEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.8.C.

§ 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:
I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction
over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.
II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this
matter.
I11. The Respondent enters into this agreement with the

Commission voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
A. On September 20, 1976, the Ward for Congress
Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.
B. Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the 58,000 loan to the Committee.




i

c.

Committee received $8,000 as a loan from tlt-.”
Pirst National Bank of Durant.

That Respondent, with two others, endorsed the
$8,000 loan.

Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to influence
the nomination for election of any person to

Federal office are to be considered un-t:ilitﬁgl-
by each endorser in proportion of tha unpaid balance
thereof that each endorser bears to the total number
of endorsers. 2 U.S.C. § 431(e) (5).

According to 2 U.S.C. § 431 (e) (5), the Respondant
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress
Committee by endorsing, with two others, the §8,000
bank loan to the Committee.

2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) prohibits contributions

by an individual in excess of $1,000 per principal
campaign committee per election.

Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing in excess of 51,000 to the Ward for

Congress Committee.

The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the

amount of $250.
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Blection Campaign Mn :ﬁn
ﬂ-nnrll Conditions ;
A. The Commission, on regquest of anyone filing
a complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1), coneerning
the matter at issue herein, or on its own
motion, may review compliance with this mnt
If the Commission believes that this lum:!qgit
or any requirements thereof have been violated,
s it may institute a civil action for relief in the
o g . .United States District Court for the Dilﬁlﬂt of

Columbia.

B. It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5)(A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constitute a complete
bar to any further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this Agree~
ment.

C. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.
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Mr. William C. Oldakar

General Counsel

Federal Election m
1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: 1In mmd’mﬂtp

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

By your most recent lstter, mt 2, _m:

the above referenced matter, you

ciliation Agreement and rll

find enclosed a check ﬂ.m
amount of $50.00 plus the -w Conciliation A _pe-

flecting said amount. Same is tendered to make d
the matter. It is our understanding that one or mora of the
other related individuals have made a similar tender.. :

May your file please reflect that this settlement is being made
under protest. On behalf of Mr. Stipe, we continue to assart
his complete innocence as to vioclation of any Federal Election
laws. We have previously briefed the matter for you showing
that, under Oklahoma Commercial law, Mr. Stipe's Mﬂ
tion as a limited guarantor on the note in question did not
rise to the stature of his being obligated for an amount in
excess of the Federal Regulations. Further, since the funds
represented by the note were never used by the primary
debtor and demand was not made on said debtor and, in
particular, the the alleged guarantors, there was never any
legal obligation arising as to Mr. Stipe for any amount, let
alone an amount in excess of the Federal Limitations. Neverthe-
less, Mr. Stipe has decided that it will obviously be counter-
productive to string the matter out any further and has
accordingly agreed to the referenced settlement.

e

Sincerely,

ohn B. Estes

JBE/am

Enclosures Rl T T s TN :*!ﬂ“"-‘ RS
HM‘"* ormcE -..m | 3 “‘L ALBERAT _r '-n.‘_.‘l 1!'-1 "4"“' m
Al F .-




This matter having been initiated by the Commission
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the Commission
having found reasonable cause to balieve that Nr. Iu'-nnéh

Stipe (hereinafter "the Respondent”™) has violated 2 l.'l.l-_‘ﬁi
§ 441la(a) (1) (A) .

WEEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondant, having
duly entered into conciliation as provided for in 2 u.l;c.
| § 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

over the Respondent and subject matter in this case.

II. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this
matter.

III. The Respondent enters into this agreement with the

' Commission voluntarily.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On September 20, 1976, the Ward for Congress

Committee ("the Committee") received an $8,000
loan from the First National Bank of Durant.

B. Respondent and two other individuals endorsed

the $8,000 loan to the Committee.




-m m .
That on September 30, 1976 the Ward for Ca :
Committee received $8,000 as a loan from ﬂ'
First National Bank of Durant.
That Respondent, with two others, endorsed the
$8,000 loan.
Endorsements of a bank loan to be used um
the nomination for election of any person hn.
Federal office are to be considered mm-
by each endorser in proportion of the unpaid hlhau-
thereof that each endorser bears to the total number
of endorsars. 2 U.S.C. § 431 (e) (5).
According to 2 U.8.C. § 431(e) (5), the Respondent
contributed $2,666.66 to the Ward for Congress
Committee by endorsing, with two others, the $8,000
bank loan to the Committee.
2 U.S.C, § 441la(a) (1) (A) prohibits contributions
by an individual in excess of §1,000 per principal
campaign committee per election.
Respondent violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing in excess of §1,000 to the Ward for
Congress Committee.

The Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the
amount of Qiﬁﬂh‘h;‘gL




The Commission, mmme!mlm
a complaint under 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (1), ming

the matter at issue herein, or on its own

motion, may review compliance with th:l.lm-
ment. If the Commission believes that ﬂl I
Agreement or any requirements thersof have Ssen
violated, it may institute a civil action for
relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance with

2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A), and that this Agreement,
unless violated, shall constitute a complete

bar to any further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this Agree-
ment.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.
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Mr. John Massey

¢/o Durant Enterprises
600 Montgomery Drive
Durant, Oklahoma 74701

Re: MUR 581 (78)

Dear Mr. Massey:

The Federal Election Commission has found reasonable
cause to believe that you have violated 2 U.85.C. § 44la(a)
(1) (A) by guaranteeing a pro rata share of a loan to the
Ward for Congress Committee in excess of #1,000.

Please be advised that the Commission is under a duty
to make every endeavor for a period of not less than thirty
(30) days to correct such a viclation by informal methods
of conference, conciliation and persuasion, and to enter
into a conciliation agrsement. 2 U.B8.C. § 437g(a) (5)(A).
If we are unable to reach -;'n-nt during that period,
the Commission may, upon a finding of probable cause to
believe a violation has occurred, instituta civil suit.

2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (5) (B).

Enclosed please find a conciliation agreement which
this office is prepared to recommend to the Commission in
settlement of this matter. If you agree with the provisions
of this agreement, please sign it and return it to the
Commission within ten days of your receipt of this letter.
I1f not, please contact Ms. Marsha G. Gentner at (202)523-4060
to to discuss your objections to the agreement.

o dime £l

General Enm:al

Sincerely,

Enclosure







Ma. Marsha C. Gentner
Federal Election Commission
1325 K. Street, Northwest
Washington, D. C. 20863

Dear Ms. Gentner,

I am writing in regards to the $8000 note bexrrowsd By the Waxd
for Congress Committes.

I thought that this matier was already taken care of. I feel
tmtrznnﬂh;h-ﬂmn'hm-ﬂl“ﬂ-“
gﬂﬂdﬂi Z8na.

However, to clear this matter, I am encdésing a check for
$50.00.

Flease lot me know if I can be of further help.




Joln Massey
O 112 Wlson Dr.
Durant, OK 74701
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Mr. William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: In the Mattar of Eugene Stipe
Dear Mr. Oldaker: .

By your most recemt August 2, 1979, and
the above referenced m, - proposed 1 ?..., -
in
3 o

ciliation Agreement and flllt of a eivil

find enclosed a check l:- the referenced

amount of $50.00 plus the executed Conciliation

flecting said amount. Seme is tendered to make disposition of
the matter. It is our understanding that one or more of the
other related individuals have made a similar tender.

May your file please reflect that this settlement is being made
under protest. On behalf of Mr. Stipe, we continue to assert
his complete innocence as to violatiom of any Federal Election
laws. We have previously briefed the matter for you showing
that, under Oklahoma Commercial law, Mr. Stipe's

tion as a limited guarantor on the note in question did not
rise to the stature of his being obligated for an amount in
excess of the Federal Regulations. Further, since the funds
represented by the note were never used by the primary
debtor and demand was not made on saild debtor and, in
particular, the the alleged guarantors, there was never any
legal obligation arising as to Mr. Stipe for any amount, let
alone an amount in excess of the Federal Limitations. Neverthe-
less, Mr. Stipe has decided that it will obviously be counter-
productive to string the matter out any further and has
accordingly agreed to the referenced settlement.

Sincerely,

ohn B. Estes
JBE/am

Enclosures
MMcALEATER OFFICE - 323 E. CARL ALBERNT FEWY. - 748010 - PIB/ARD-0D4TT
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Ms. Marsha G. Gentner
Fedaral Election Commission
1325 K. Street, Nor st
Washington, D. C. 20483

Dear Ms. Gentner: RE: MUR 581 (78)

1 was a little embarrassed and ashamed when I received
the letter of t 2nd, 1979 from Mr. William C.
Oldaker concerning the personal penalty on the $8000.
note borrowed by the Ward for Congress Committee.

On November 20, 1978 I sent you a letter along with
copy of bank statsment of the Ward for Congress Comm
and a statement from the Bank explain in detail that

this money was not used and the Bank erstood that the
money was not to be used until sufficient signatures
had been obtained.

Since I heard nothing further from you I thought that
this cleared this personal matter since I had paid the
penalty as Treasurer of the Ward for Congress Committee.
However, in order to clear this matter, I am enclosing a
cashier's check for $50.00 and the signed conciliation
Agreement for that amount.

I trust this will be approved and the galter closed.

y8 very tryly,

ke

. H. Sweareéngin
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FIRST NATIONAL BANK
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RewiTTER ety i DURANT, OKLAHOMA

Rector Swearcasin Date August 3, 1979
Pay TO THE . !
ORDER OF I'odernl Zlection Commigsion 550.00
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Post ﬂ!!iﬂl Box 5

McAlester, Oklahoma 74501

Dear Mr,. Stipe:
This letter is to notify you ¢
In epards o the comnistion m!‘“ -
n reg of Tea '
cause to believe ‘wiolated i‘ﬂh l§‘1'§'”113 4
have not s ¢+ the to ta

!n:thnmm:oh w:

1979, the Commission found ! b

you violated 2 U.8.C. $édlafa) (1) (M) hr

with two others, an $8000 loan to the Waxrd for Enuqrinl
Committee. The General Counsel's Office has been
authorized the Commission to institute a civil action
against you in the United States District Court in

order to secure appropriate relief.

If you have any questions,. or if you wish to contact
this Office in an effort to settle this matter before
such civil action is instituted, please call Marsha G.
Gantner, the attorney assigned to this matter at 202-

e e D

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

oc Mr. John B Estes, Eaq.
Stipe, Gossett, Stipe, Harper & Estes
P. 0. Box 53567
Oklahoma City, Okla. 73152




LRl LFLED MAL
RETURN RECEILF

Mr. John Massey

c/o Durant Enterprise
600 Montgomery Drive
Durant, Oklahoma 74701

Dear Mr. Massey:

This letter is to m
Office has received wvirt —

in reference to our at

with you as to the L

cause to believe you viclated 2

the Commission has m

you. Accordingly, on 12

found probable cause to beliave

§44la(a) (1) (A) by guaranteeing, with two others,
$8000 loan to the Ward for Congress Committes
General Counsel's Office has besn authorized
Commission to institute a civil action

in the United States District Court in’
appropriate relief.

If you have any questions, or if you wish to comtact
this Office in an effort to settle this matter before
such civil action is instituted, please call Marsha G.
Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter at 202-

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




Mr. ir
301 West Main Itﬂ-t
Durant, Oklahoma 74701

Dear Mr. Swearengin:

This letter is to mtﬂrn :
sive efforts to conciliate 3 ﬁﬂ regards.
Commission's finding of . cause o be

you violated 2 U.8.C. lﬂhh} (1) (a) m -
Commission has decided to take w ] :
you. Accordingly, on June 12, 1979, the Comm h
found probable cause to believe you ; 2 Il.l.c.
§d44la(a) (1) (A) by guaranteeing, with two others, an
$8000 loan to the Ward for Congresa Committee. m

General Counsel's Office has been authoriszed by the
Commission to institute a civil action against you in
the United States District Court in order to secure
appropriate releif.

If you have any questions, or if you wish to ocontact
this Office in an effort to settle this matter before
such civil action is instituted, please call Marsha G.
Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter at 202-

523-4073.
ﬂiﬂﬂ:Ilﬂ’( ;

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




Ward for Congress m
Post Office Box 26 .
Durant, Oklahoma Tﬂ'ﬂl

: - Re: MNOR 581 -
Dear Mr. Swearengin: o

The Commission has voted to accept
agreement which you signed on behalf of
c:.mgru;l Committee ("the Committee"™) in mntuﬁ with
MUR 58l.

Accordingly, upon my recommendation, the Commission
has closed its ﬂ.li on this matter inasmuch as it relates
to the Committee's violations of the Act.

A copy of the signed conciliation agreesment is
enclosed for your recoxds. _

If you ha\l'i any questions, please contact’ Hl'l:llll
Gentner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-4073,

General Counsel

Enclosure:
Conciliation Agreement
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Mr. Rasctor
Treasurer
Ward far

Post Office RO ke T o e
A Durant, Oklahoma ’HI'II : RS
» 7 he: WmSN
-‘"L Desar Mr. ﬂ—l-ﬂhl : i A X
E agreamant which you HI.'I! of z for
| ﬁgug:;:;l Committas { H-iihl'l in connection wikh
o 2 . :
E Accordingly, upon the Commiss
| has closed its file on this matter inmewnch as it relates
- to the Committes's viclations of the Act.
r A copy of the signed conciliation agreament Lis
% enclosed for your records.
If you have any questions, plsase comtact Marsha
7 Centner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
. 523-4073.
Fincerely,
willism C. Oldaker
Ganeral Counsel
Encloaure:

Conciliation Agresmant

e
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In the Matter of ;
Ward for Congress Committes ) NOR 581 (78)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Commission
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the Commission
having found reasonable cause to believe that the Ward for
Congress Committee (hereinafter "the Committee”™ or "the
Respondent®) has violated 2 U.8.C. Bection 432(c), 437b(a) (1),
434(b) (2) (8) (9) and (11), 434(b)(12), and 44la(f).

WHEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.8.C.
Bection 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction
over the Respondent and subject matter in this
case.

The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity

to demonstrate that no action should be taken

in this matter.

The Respondent enters into this agreement with

the Commission voluntarily.

The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. Respondent was the principal campaign committee
for Charles Ward in 1976.

B. That "County Chair People® in ten of the




utrhl on finanecial uuﬂtr li

the Respondent committee.

Only four of these tem counties

bank acoounts. § :
That, notvithstanding every effort nW
committee to insure proper bookkeeping, the
records of receipts kept by ten of the county

Chair Persons consisted of lists, many of
which listed only the name of the contributor

and the amount of the contribution.

That, notwithstanding every effort of the
committee to insure proper bookkeeping, the
records of expenditures kept by ten of the

county Chair Persons consisted of lists,

some of which ommitted the name of the payee
and/or date of the expenditure.

The Respondent had receipts of $141,881.49

but, notwithstanding every effort to do

8o, reported $134,865.41 of these receipts.

The Respondent made expenditures of $143,560.30
but notwithstanding every effort of the committee
to insure proper bookkeeping, reported $132,589.20
of these expenditures.

Respondent records and reports show outstanding
*debts" of $6,926.11 for which no continuous

schedules or debt settlement statements satisfactory




of Durant, endorsed by Bugene Itln. .
Massey, and Rector Swearengin, :
The $8,000 loan was repaid by Respondent
on October 27, 1976, and at all times during
the period September 20, 1976 - October 27,
1976 the balance in the account of Respondent
exceeded §8,000.

WHEREFORE Respondent agrees:

A. That the County Chair Persons in ten of the
twenty-five counties involved in the campaign
carried on financial activity as part of
the Respondent Committee.

That of these counties which carried on financial
activity, six did not maintain bank accounts.

2 U.8.C, Section 437b (a) (1) requires that

all Committee receipts and expenditures be

processed through a designated campaign depository.

That Respondent, notwithstanding every effort

to fully obtain and report the required information,
violated, but did not willfully violate,

2 U.5.C., Section 437b (a) (1) by processing

only a portion of the receipts and expenditures

of six counties through designated campaign

depositories.




ocommittee to fully uup:l.r ﬂith thlt et

of rmipts and expenditures kept brf

of the County Chair Persoas consisted d 2
lists, some of which ommitted lumﬂu

such as dates, payees, and ocoupations of

those who contributed in excess of $100.

2 U.5.C. Bection 432(c) requires political
committees to keep detailed records of contributions
and expenditures, including the date of the
contribution/expenditure, the amount,
identification of the contributor/payee,

and the occupation of anyone who contributes
more than $100 in the agregate.

The Respondent, notwithstanding every effort

of the committee to obtain and fully report

all information, violated, but did not willfully
violate, 2 U.5.C. Section 432(c) by failing

to maintain complete records of the financial

activities of some of its County Chair People.

That Respondent failed to report $7,016.08

in receipts which amounts to 4.94% of the
total receipts and $10,971.10 in expenditures,
some of which may have exceeded $100 in the
aggregate as to the same contributor/payee,
which amounts to 7.6% of total expenditures.

2 U.S5.C. Section 434(b) (8) and (11) requires

political committees to report the total




all expenditures to recipients that aggragate

in excess of $100.

Respondent, notwithstanding every effort

of the committee to obtain and fully repott

all information, violated, but did not willfully
violate, 2 U.5.C. Section 434(b) (8) and (11)

by not reporting some receipts and expenditures,
and 2 U.8.C, Bection 434(b) (2) and (9) by

not itemizing contributions and expenditures

in excess of $100, aggregate, with respect

to the same individuals.

That Respondent records and reports show outstanding
"debts” of $6,926.00 for which no continuous
schedules or statements of settlements satisfactory
to the Commission have been filed; although

the Respondent submitted documents in an

effort to show that the debts have been properly
settled, these documents were unsatisfactory

to the Commission.

2 U.S5.C. Section 434(b) (12) requires committees
to continuously report debts and obligations
until those debts are extinguished, and to

file statements concerning the circumstances




414 not willfully violate, i

2 U.8.C. Section 434(b)(12) by net filing
continuows statements and settlement schedules
for $6,926.11 of its debts.

That Respondent received an $8,000 loan from
First National Bank of Durant endorsed by

Eugene Stipe, John Massey, and Rector Swearengin.

However, the Commission acknowledges that

at all times during the period the loan was
outstanding the balance in the bank account

of the Respondent exceeded the amount of

the loan and that acceptance of the loan

by the Respondent was not a willful violation

of the Federal Election Act of 1971, as amended.
Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to
influence the nomination for election of

any person to Federal office are to be considered
contributions by each endorser in proportion

of the unpaid balance thereof that each endorser
bears to the total number of endorsers.

2 U.8.C. Section 431 (e)(5).

According to 2 U.S8.C. Section 431 (e) (5),

Eugene Stipe, John Massey, and Rector Swearengin
each contributed $2,666.66 to the Respondent

by endorsing the $8,000 loan to Respondent.




consts tute m -t:tam. section
Wwhamow.

m by a committee 'l >

from individuals which are in violation d

2 U.8.C. Section 44la(a) (1) (A) place the
Committee in violation of 2 U.8.C. Section
d4la(f).

Respondent, violated, but did not willfully
violate, 2 U.8.C. Bection 44la(f) by acoepting
excessive contributions from Eugene Stipe,
John Massey, and Rector Bwearengin.

Respondent will file with the Commission

debt settlement schedules for its $6,926.11

in outstanding "debts®, and will amend to

the fullest extent possible its reports to
reflect the $7,016.08 in receipts and $10,971.10
in expenditures that, despite every effort to

do so, it has not reported.

Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the

amount of $1,000.

General Conditions

A. The Commission, on request of anyone
filing a complaint under 2 U.8.C. Section
437g(a) (1), concerning the matter at

issue herein, or on ite own motion,




If the Commission believes that &
Agreement or any requirements thes
have been violated, it may instituse
a civil action for relief in the w
States District Court for the llltl;n

District of Oklahoma.

This Agreement should not be construed
as an admission by the Committee that
it has willfully violated any p:n!lliull

stated herein.

It is further agreed that this Conciliation
Agreement is entered into in accordance
with 2 U.8.C. Section 437g(a) (5) (A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any
further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this
Agreement.

It is mutually agreed that this agreement
shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed
same and the Commission has approved

the entire agreement.




!éi?il agreed that the Respondent '37

have no more than thirty (30) a.y.'liiﬁﬁ
the date of this agreement to 1lpll|iﬁhf

"and comply with the requirements ﬂ#ﬂ@dﬁi‘d

herein, or so notify the Commission.

William C/ Oldaker
General Counsel

Date

_77Zﬂ7 14~ 1979

Rector Swearengin
Treasurer
Ward for Congress Committee




I, Marjorie W. Buwmns, Secretary to the Pederal Election Commdssion,
certify thet on June 12, 1979, the Commissicn, mesting in an eusmiive .
session at which a quorum was present, detarmined by a vota of ﬂﬂ
aiptihe recomendation of the Genaral Counsel to take the following
Lctions in MUR 581: g

1. Acoept the conciliation agresment and civil penalty
proposed by the Ward for Congress Committee.

2, Close tha file as it pertains to vioclations by the

Ward for Congress Committee.

Find PROBABLE CALSE TO BELIEVE that Rector Swearengin,

John Massey and Eugene Stipe violated 2 U.5.C. S44la(a) (L) A)
by endorsing an $8,000 loan to the Ward for Congress Committess.

4. Ruthorize the General Counsel to file a lawsuit in this
matter.

Commissioners Aikens, Friedersdorf, Harris, McGarry, hod Tiernan
voted affirmatively for the above determinations. Commissioner Thomson
was not present at the time of the wote.




- B

fr ‘ : ‘;{: ok

June S, 1979

On December 21, 1978, the Commission found reasonabla cause
to believe the Ward for Congress Committee ("the Committee®) viclated
7 U.8.C. § 437b(a) (1) by not processing all committee financial
activity through designated depositories; 2 U.8.C. § 432{c) for
failing to maintain complete records of the financial activities of
gounty Committee chairmen; 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(2)(8) (%) and (11) By
not reporting $7,016.08 in receipts and $10,971.10 in expenditures;

2 U.S5.C. § 434(b) (12) by not continually reporting §6,928.11 in

debts and the circumstances of their extinguishment; and 2 U.8.C.

§ 44la(f) by accepting excessive ccntributions from three individuals.
A conciliation agreement was sent to Mr. Rector Swearengin, Treasurer
of the Committee.

The Office of General Counsel has received a signed conciliation
agreement from the Committee providing for a civil penalty of $1,000,
accompanied by a check in that amount (attached). The General
Counsel's Office recommends that proposed conciliation agreement and
civil penalty be accepted by the Commission in settlement of this
matter. The excessive contribution was the result of an $8,000 loan
that was endorsed by only three individuals. This loan was repaid by
the Committee. In addition, the conciliation agreement requires the

the Committee to file satisfactory debt settlement statements and to




following the rejection by the Commission of a Committes ;l“ﬂ. for
a $300 civil psmalty.

The Cosmission also found reasonabls cause to believe on
December 21, 1978, that thres individuals, Rector l—wm
Stipe, and John Masssy violated 2 U.S.C. § #4la(a) (1) (A) lrwnirg
an $8,000 loan to the Committes, thersby, in effect making a $2,666.60
contribution each. A comciliation agreement, proposing a %;_-hhil
penalty was mailed to each of these raspondents. >

Mr. Rector Swearengin, in written correspondence and oral

conversations, has stated he will not admit to nor pay a civil
peanlty for any violation in his individual capacity concerning his
endorsement of the §8,000 nota. Mr. John Massey has not responded
to this Office, though he has received all correspondence notifying
him of the Commission's actions in this matter. Mr. Eugens Btipe

had counsel (from his law firm) submit a legal brief waell after being
notified that the Commission could institute a civil suit should the
conciliation process fail to produce a settlement. A letter containinc
a legal response was sent to Mr. Stipe's counsel. This letter
informed Mr. Stipe's counsel that this Office would not recommand

the Commission reconsider its finding against Mr. Stipe, and again
specifying that if no effort to continue conciliation was made or

no response from Mr. Stipe or his counsel was received the Commission




uld, w—-!hﬂnﬂrﬂhmu
oo mmxm #m#

T
-m!!-ﬂuululm“utmmtlr. stipe would
no longer discuss the matter with us.
Nr. Swearengin and Mr. Massey have alsc received a letter from
this Office encouraging comciliation and notifyisg them that ﬁhl
Commission could find probable cause to believe a viillti!i..il
pccurred, and institute a eivil aetion if r neiliation efforts wers
not started or resumed. No response to these letters was submitted.
As several attempts at conciliation initiated by this ﬂ!flﬂl
Office recommends that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Rector Swearengin,

have failed, the General Counsel's

John Massey, and Bugene Stipe violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A),

and that suit naming these three individuals as defendants be filed
on bshalf of the Commission.
RECOMMENDATIONS !

1. Accept the conciliation agreement and civil penalty proposed
by the Ward for Congress Comnmittee.

2. Close the file as it pertains to violations by the Ward for
Congress Committee.

3. Pind probable cause to believe Rector Swearengin, John
Massey and Eugene Stipe violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by endorsing

an $8,000 loan to the Ward for Congress Committee.



Attachmants

Proposed conciliation agreement
of check for civil

Mr. Stipe's brief and our m
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CONCILIATION AGREEMENT
This matter having been initiated by the Commission
in the ordinary course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, and, after an investigation, the cnllquﬁon
having found reasonable cause to believe that the Ward lﬂt
Congress Committee (hereinafter "the Committee® or "the
Respondent®™) has violated 2 U.S8.C. Section 432(c), 437b(a) (1),
434(b) (2) (8) (9) and (11), 434(b) (12), and 44la(f).
WHEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondent, having

duly entered into conciliation as provided for in 2 U.8.C.
Section 437(a) (5), do hereby agree as follows:
I. The Federal Election Commission has jurisdiction

over the Respondent and subject matter in this
case.
1I. The Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity

to demonstrate that no action should be taken
in this matter.

I111. The Respondent enters into this agreement with
the Commission voluntarily.

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
A. Respondent was the principal campaign committee

for Charles Ward in 1976.

B. That "County Chair People"™ in ten of the



the mmnﬁnt mm. |
only four of th-:-.t- ununti-i

bank accounts. aw

That, notwithstanding every effort of the
committee to insure proper hbﬂkbll'illi]‘li
records of receipts kept by ten of the li;itr

Chair Persons consisted of lists, many ﬂl

which listed only the name of the nnntrliuta:

and the amount of the contribution. 5

That, notwithstanding every effort of the
committee to insure proper bnnhllcplng, qu
records of expenditures kept by ten of the
county Chair Persons consisted of lists,

some of which ommitted the name of the payee
and/or date of the expenditure.

The Respondent had receipts of $141,881.49

but, notwithstanding every effort to do

s0, reported $134,865.41 of these receipts.

The Respondent made expenditures of $143,560.30
but notwithstanding every effort of the committee
to insure proper bookkeeping, reported $132,589.20
of these expenditures.

Respondent records and reports show outstanding

"debts" of 56,926.11 for which no continuous

schedules or debt settlement statements satisfactory




A.

The $8,000 loan was repaid by l-spundtniﬂ?'
on October 27, 1976, and at all times during
the period September 20, 1976 - October 27,
1976 the balance in the account of Respondent
: _ exceeded $8,000, &
 WHEREBFPORE Respondent agrees: _
That the County Chair Persons in ten of the

twenty-five counties involved in the el-ii&'n
carried on financial activity as part of

the Respondent Committee.

That of these counties which carried on financial
activity, six d4id not maintain bank accounts.

2 U.5.C., Section 437b (a) (1) requires that

all Committee receipts and e:pend%turll be
processed through a designated campaign depository.
That Respondent, notwithstanding every effort

to fully obtain and report the required information,
viclated, but did not willfully violate,

2 U.S.C. Section 437b (a) (1) by processing

only a portion of the receipts and expenditures

of six counties through designated campaign

depositories.




u-im vo tul1y m;up i

n ‘receipts and -le-! '

of tht County Chair !ﬁllﬂnl

lists, some of which alniimti Ln 0

such as dates, payees, and uuuupltiunl ﬂl
those who contributed in excess of $100.

2 U.8.C. Section 432(c) requires political
committees to keep detailed records of centributions
and expenditures, including the date of the
contribution/expenditure, the amount,
identification of the contributor/payee,

and the occupation of anyone who contributes
more than $100 in the agregate.

The Respondent, notwithstanding every effort
of the committee to obtain and fully report
all information, violated, but did not willfully
violate, 2 U.5.C. Section 432(c) by failing
to maintain complete records of the fimancial
activities of some of its County Chair People.
That Respondent failed to report §7,016.08

in receipts which amounts to 4.94% of the
total receipts and $10,971.10 in expenditures,
some of which may have exceeded $100 in the

aggregate as to the same contributor/payee,

which amounts to 7.6% of total expenditures.

2 U,5.C, Section 434(b) (B) and (11) regquires

political committees to report the total




2 U.I.ﬂ. ’lﬂtlﬂ l.ll thJﬂl -ﬂ-.
ﬂﬂltﬂﬂhlﬂinmm_"
mmrmn- aggregating in ex '.
wvithin the calendar year, lnl in
all expenditures to recipients tht?
in excess of §$100.
i Respondent, notwithatanding every mt
G of the committee to obtain and fully :m
all information, viclated, but did mot willfully
violate, 2 U.S8.C. Bection 434(b) (8) and {11)
by not reporting some receipts and expenditures,
and 2 U.8.C. Bection 434(b) (2) and (9) by

not itemizing contributions and expenditures

in excess of $100, aggregate, with respect

to the same individuals.

That Respondent records and reports show outstanding

"debts™ of $6,926.00 for which no continuous
schedules or statements of settlements satisfactory
to the Commission have been filed; although
the Respondent submitted documents in an
effort to show that the debts have been properly
settled, these documents were unsatisfactory
to the Commission.

L. 2 U.5.C. Section 434(b) (12) requires committees
to continuously report debts and obligations

until those debts are extinguished, and to

file statements concerning the circumstances



| y faty with the \nih,
“e not Iil.lh:u.y violate,
2u.8.0. Section mm:u: by n
mttm -ni-ﬂu and utum_
for $6,926.11 of its debts. .
That Respondent received an $8,000 Inln'éili
Pirct National Bank of Durant endorsed hllJ
Eugene Stipe, John Massey, and Rector Swearengin.
However, the Commission acknowledges that
at all times during the period the loan was
outstanding the balance in the bank account
of the Respondent exceeded the amount of
the loan and that acceptance of the loan
by the Respondent was not a willful violation
of the Federal Election Act of 1971, as amended.
Endorsements of a bank loan to be used to
influence the nomination for election of

any person to Federal office are to be considered

contributions by each endorser in proportion

of the unpaid balance thereof that each endorser
bears to the total number of endorsers.

2 U.8.C. Section 431 (e) (5).

According to 2 U.8.C. Section 431 (e) (5),

Eugene Stipe, John Massey, and Rector Swearengin
each contributed $2,666.66 to the Respondent

by endorsing the $8,000 loan to Respondent.




2 0.0.C. Section 44la(a) (1) m place 'M' i
Committes in violation of 2 U.S.C. mion _
d2ate) . R
Respondent, violated, but 4id not ﬂnqti;?
violate, 2 U.8.C. Section 4dla(f) by Mm

excessive contributions from Bugene Btipe,
John Massey, and Rector Swearengin.
Respondent will file with the Commission

debt settlement schedules for its $6,926.11

in outstanding “"debts”, and will amend to

the fullest extent possible its reports to

reflect the $7,016.08 in receipts and $10,971.10

in expenditures that, despite every effort to

do so, it has not reported.

Respondent will pay a civil penalty in the

amount of $1,000.

General Conditions

A. The Commission, on reguest of anyone
filing a complaint under 2 U.S.C. Section
4379 (a) (1), concerning the matter at

issue herein, or on its own motion,




B.

C.

Agreement or llr-r--htrm
have been viclated; it may ins!

a civil action for rellef 1! thlﬁ
States District Court for the Il;élll
District of Oklahoma. J
This Agreement should not be uunihlipl
as an adaission by the Committee tlmt

it has willfully violated any prniiii!nl

stated herein.

It is further agreed that this Conciliation

Agreement is entered into in accordance
with 2 U.8.C. Section 437g(a) (5) (A),

and that this Agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any
further action by the Commission with
regard to the matter set forth in this
Agreement.

It i8s mutually agreed that this agreement
shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed
same and the Commission has approved

the entire agreement.




i

.!':"

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Rector Swearengin
Treasurer
Ward for Congress Committee
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COMES NOW the Respondent, Gene Stipe, and for his
answer to the findings of the Federal Election Commission
that reasonable cause exists that the Respondent viclated
2 U.8.C, §441 A(a)(1)(A), denies any and all vinllttuﬁl.

In support of this denial the Respondent submits the follow-
ing facts and authority.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Respondent, Gene Stipe, along with two other
individuals, endorsed a blank note. It was expressly under-
stood by all of the parties that the Note was only to take

effect upon the performance of a certain condition; that con-

dition being the endorsement of at least ten (10) parties.

Priot to the fulfillment of the aforementioned condition, the

Note was materially altered and a loan was made to the Ward for
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Respondent, Gene Stipe, -ﬂ
obligation as to the Note, having been iisch
- §3-407(1) of the Uniform Commercial Code states:

"Any alteration of an instrument is
material which changes the contract
of any party thereto in any rilp-ct
including any such change in

(a) the number or rtllttunl u!
the parties; or

(b) an incomplete instrument, b!
completing it otherwise thln
as authorized; or

(¢) The writing as siiﬂtd, by iﬂui'
ng

to it or by remov
<

any part o

Clearly, the bank by acting without any authorization by the
Respondent, materially altered the Note. The Note was
obviously an incomplete instrument, being blank, and the
bank completed it without authorization. By the act of
completing the blank Note, the bank did, in fact, materially
alter the Note as defined by the Uniform Commercial Code.
Section 3-601 of the Uniform Commercial Code states that an
alteration as defined by Section 3-407 discharges any party

from any liability on an instrument. As such, it is clear

that the bank's loan was binding only upon the bank and the
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Code, sustain the proposition that the blank Note subject to

the condition precedent never became operative.

In Harlow Pub. Co. v. Wa , 32 P.24 278 (Okl. 1934),
the Supreme Court of Oklahoma issued the following per
justice Welch:

"In Tovera v. Parker, et al., 35 Okl. 71,

128 P. 101, this court held: 'A promissory note
may be delivered by the maker to the payee upon
condition, or as an escrow.'

Therein the court quoted with approval from
Farmers' Bank of Roff v. Nichols, 25 Okl.
547, 106 P.834, 138 Am, St. Rep. 931, 21

Ann. Cas. 1160, as follows: 'The authorities
hold that where the maker of a note delivers
it to the payee with the agreement that it
shall not take effect until the happening of a
certain contingency or the performance a
certain condition, and where neither the con-
tinfency has occurred nor the condition been
performed, the note never becomes operative;
and an action thereon by the payee or his as-
signee with notice cannot be maintained.’

Other quotations to the same effect are therein

employed, and the case is replete with citationms
of authorities supporting the rule. To the

same effect is Horton v. Birdsong, 35 Okl. 275,

129 P,701, L.R.A. 1916B, 1048."




The Supreme Court of Oklahoma
opue at. al. v. Mcllaln Coun

P.2d 575 (Okl. 1935). The per curiam c

. page 578:

"It is equally well settled that a i‘i;é; A
may be delivered to take effect only upom =
the happening of a future contingency amd
that until such contingency happens me .~ =
valid obligation is created. Tovera v.
Parker, 35 Okl. 74, 128 P, 101; Gamble v..
Riley, 39 Okl. 363, 135 P. 390; Yu#;v't.'g._
Jackson, 162 Okl. 207, 19 P.(2d) 970, 971, .
and cases there cited. e

The general rule allowing for the uhlnfnqﬁlﬁhility
of Notes such as that endorsed by the Respondent was re-
affirmed in, Buellesfeld v. Carpenter, et. al., 129 P.2d 1022
(Okl. 1942) (hereinafter Buellesfeld). Juatiu; Bayless at

page 1023 wrote:

"In 7 Am., Jur. 811, §4l1, this rule is

dealt with as applied to the delivery

of the note to the payee. It is said:

'The provisions of the Uniform Negotia-

ble Instruments Act referred to in the
preceding section settles the question ;
whether a conditional or contingent delivery may
be made to the payee. On general prineci

even before the adoption of the Unik

the right of the maker of a promissory

note or other negotiable instrument to
deliver it to the payee or other obligee
upon the condition that it shall not

become a binding obligation except upon the
appening of a certain event * unt

the condition is met, the instrument is

unenforceable, Emphasis added.




M.v. Jones, 431 P.2d 413 (Okl. 1966), wh
F*. eiting Farmers' Bank of Roff v. Nigl
;L SID) (hereinafter Farmers), wrote:
"The authorities hold that thdl H

the maker of a Note delivers it to
payee with the agreement that it

not take effect until the hapn:ﬂ&niﬂm

of a certain contingency or the pers

formance of a certain conditienm, I@l

where neither the contingency has

occurred nor the condition b-un-lniﬂ

formed, the note never becomes :E:F.-

tive, and an action thereon by

payee orhis assignee with notice

cannot be maintained." (At p. 417).
Clearly, and unequivocally, the above cited authority
" shows that Notes which are subject to conditions precedent
never become operative and binding upon the parties if te
conditions precedent are not met. Respondent, Gene Stipe,
thus, at no time was bound by the Note. Had the leoan remained
unpaid, it is undisputed that the Bank could not have main-
tained any action against the Respondent, as the subsequent
loan was a separate and distinct transaction with which the

Respondent was not connected. This, of course, irrebuttably

sustains the contention of the Respondent that he in no manner

violated the Federal Election Laws by exceeding the One Thousand

Dollar ($1,000.00) individual campaign contribution limict.




. ltm ﬂ-ﬂ ﬁﬂym. :Mu__ ha
R umlhhh; the nomfulfillment of the condl

o o ldnlllibll to show the facts that: (1)
dismissed as a party to the nrl:inll blank Note; (ET_.
Note never became operative. Thl fact that thas | |
endorsed a blank Note which was not to be filled in o
altered prior to the fulfillment of the nundi:tnn-:iiiiﬁi
for at least ten (10) endorsers is known to all of the

original hn:ti.- to the Note. The condition precedent c¢can

be shown through parol evidence by the Respondent, according
to the clear weight of authority. 1In Harlow Pub, Co, v.
Walden, supra, Justice Welch, citing Colonial Jewlry

Company v. Brown, 131 P. 1077 (Okl. 1913), wrote:

Evidence offered for th